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Message from the President

Gruezi, hello, bonjour and salute,

April showcased two Swiss Club Activities - the Easter Egg Hunt on April 2 and the Bike Ride
on April 23, 2023. See photos of events on the Swiss Club Website. We were lucky with the
weather and there are already requests for Helen's Birchermuesli recipe.

The Board is busy preparing for Swiss National Day including recruiting sponsors. See the list
of sponsors below and if you have the chance, please thank them for their support. Please let
Kevin Sprenger know if your company is interested in becoming a sponsor.

Make sure to note that Swiss National Day will be on July 29, 2023 and the Dinner Cruise
celebrating the Centennial Anniversary of the Swiss Club of Washington DC will be on
September 10, 2023. More details to follow for both events.

Hope everyone is doing well and look forward to seeing you on July 29, 2023.

Lynn Feldpausch Zipf

Scherenschnitte at the Smithsonian Craft Show

Swiss artist Lucrezia Bieler will be at the Smithsonian Craft Show this May exhibiting her
beautiful Scherenschnitte work. Lucrezia's award winning pieces have long been one of our top
prizes for our August First celebrations; if you've never been lucky enough to win, but have
always wanted one of her stunning pieces, now is your chance!

http://www.swissclubdc.org
http://www.swissclubdc.org/sc_gallery.htm?title=Photo Gallery
mailto:kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org
https://nutramanagement.com/
https://www.eda.admin.ch/countries/usa/en/home.html
https://www.swiss.com/us/en/homepage
https://www.myswitzerland.com/en-us/
https://www.myswitzerland.com/en-us/planning/transport-accommodation/tickets-public-transport/
https://laderach.com/us-en/?utm_source=laderach.com&utm_medium=referral
https://www.nestleusa.com/
https://www.ricola.com/en-us
https://stabledc.com/
mailto:rosmarie@gmail.com
https://www.germangourmet.com/
https://www.helvetasusa.org/en
https://www.etsy.com/shop/HisYokeStudio
https://stabledc.com/
https://theswissbakery.com/
http://www.swisstraditions.com/


A Message from the Swiss Benevolent Society ​

The SBS is proud to support the academic pursuits of our young Swiss community through our
scholarship program. Assistance is given for post high school education in any field of formal
educational instruction, including vocational school, at any domestic or foreign institution.
Scholarship awards are based on academic achievement, educational goals, and financial
need.

Learn more and apply at www.sbsofdc.org/scholarships. The deadline is July 1st .

Theo Diener

http://www.sbsofdc.org/scholarships


February 28, 1921 - March 28, 2023

Theo Diener, renowned scientist, researcher,
and longtime Swiss Club member and friend,
died March 28th. Many members will recall
Theo’s presence at Swiss Club events and
how he was always able to put on smile on
people’s faces.
Theo is survived by three sons from his first
marriage, Theodore Diener of Los Angeles,
Robert Diener of Urbana, Ill., and Michael
Diener of Vienna, Va.; five grandchildren; and
three great-grandchildren. His wife of 44
years, the former Sybil Fox, predeceased him
in 2012.
Like many scientific advances, Dr. Diener’s
discovery of the viroid was the successful
result of many earlier unsuccessful tries.
Reflecting on his efforts to decode potato
spindle tuber disease, he wryly told the New
York Times, “we went up the garden path
many times.”
You can read the full obituary here.

Swiss Club Events for 2023

Swiss National Day
Dinner Cruise
Picnic with Swiss Rifles
Raclette
Grittibänz
Samichlaus

July 29, 2023
September 10, 2023
September 2023
November 11, 2023
December 3, 2023
December 10, 2023

Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Lynn Zipf, lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org 
Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: Olivia Hauser, olivia.hauser@swissclubdc.org
Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
Membership Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org 
Children's Activities Coordinator: open
Postillion: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org   
Logistics Coordinator: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Eric Russi, eric.russi@swissclubdc.org 
Board Member: Christine Saba christine.saba@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Jeni Tutwiler, jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Annette Moser annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
Webmaster: Johannes Hofer, johannes.hofer@swissclubdc.org

https://wapo.st/424Z3tH
mailto:lynn.zipf@swissclubdc.org
mailto:susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
mailto:olivia.hauser@swissclubdc.org
mailto:melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
mailto:helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
mailto:catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org
mailto:kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org
mailto:martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
mailto:alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
mailto:eric.russi@swissclubdc.org
mailto:christine.saba@swissclubdc.org
mailto:jeni.tutwiler@swissclubdc.org
mailto:annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
mailto:annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
mailto:johannes.hofer@swissclubdc.org


About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com 
 
Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, Eburlimann@comcast.net 

Die Stauffacherin:  
Janine Ali, President, janine.seltzer@gmail.com
Susann Kollmar, Vice President

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Alexis Sullivan, President, president@sbsofdc.org
www.sbsofdc.org

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

2023 Swiss National Day Sponsors

mailto:ken@schelberts.com
mailto:Eburlimann@comcast.net
mailto:janine.seltzer@gmail.com
mailto:president@sbsofdc.org
mailto:president@sbsofdc.org
http://www.sbsofdc.org
mailto:swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com


Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2023 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.

Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.

Swiss Club of Washington, D.C. | swissclubdc.org

 ​

mailto:melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
http://www.swissclubdc.org/
https://www.facebook.com/swissclubDC/

